Risk Factor Risk Percentage  Percentage

Floating interest rate Lower CDI / SELIC rate 97.16%  97.53%

Fixed interest rate Higher fixed rate 1.68%  0.45%

Foreign exchange Higher dollar exchange 0.88%  1.77%

Gold price Lower gold price 0.27%  0.24%

Inflation Lower inflation rate 0.01%  0.01%

  100.00%  100.00%

BM&FBOVESPA S.A. – Bolsa de Valores, Mercadorias e Futuros

Notes to quarterly information
September 30, 2014

(In thousands of Reais)

19

Interest rate risk

This risk arises from the possibility that fluctuations in future interest rates for the corresponding maturities

could affect the fair value of BM&FBOVESPA’s transactions.

 Floating-rate position

As a financial investment policy and considering the need for immediate liquidity with the least possible impact

from interest rate fluctuations, BM&FBOVESPA maintains its financial assets and liabilities indexed to floating

interest rates.

We present in the table below the possible impacts on profit or loss of a change of 25% and 50% from the

probable scenario for the CDI/SELIC rate, for the next three months.

Impact on P&L

Scenario Scenario Scenario Scenario Scenario

Risk factor -50% -25% Probable 25% 50%

Financial investments CDI/Selic 39,960 59,368 78,416 97,119 115,493

   Index rates CDI/Selic 5.39% 8.08% 10.78% 13.47% 16.17%

 Fixed-rate position

Part of BM&FBOVESPA’s financial investments bears fixed interest rates, resulting in a net exposure to such

rates. However, in terms of percentage, in view of the amounts involved, the effects on the portfolio are not

considered material.

Currency risk

This risk arises from the possibility of fluctuations in exchange rates in connection with the acquisition of inputs,

product sales and asset and liability financial instruments could have an impact on the related amounts in local

currency.

In addition to the amounts payable and receivable in foreign currencies, including interest payments on the

[…]

that the market value of the investment in the CME Group is lower than the book value, BM&FBOVESPA

management conducted the impairment test at the base date November 30, 2013. The result did not indicate the

need to recognize loss on investment in the CME Group. In the third quarter of 2014, management reviewed the

internal and external indicators and concluded that assumptions and sensitivity analyses considered in the previous

valuation remain adequate, not indicating the need for recognition of impairment.

(2) This refers to recoverable tax paid by the foreign associate, in accordance with Law No. 9249/95 and Revenue

Procedure No. 213/02 of the Brazilian Internal Revenue Service (RFB).

(3) In July 2010, BM&FBOVESPA issued debt abroad to protect part of the foreign exchange risk on the investment

in CME Group (hedge of net investment) through the designation of a non-derivative financial instrument (debt

issuance abroad) as a hedge, as presented in Note 12. We present below the sensitivity analysis to exchange rate

variations for the nonhedged portion of the investment in CME Group:

BM&FBOVESPA S.A. – Bolsa de Valores, Mercadorias e Futuros

Notes to quarterly information
September 30, 2014

(In thousands of Reais)

25

  Impact on equity

  Decrease in exchange rate Increase in exchange rate

  -50% -25% 25% 50%

   Exchange rate 1.2255 1.8383 3.0638 3.6765

   Exchange rate variation on investment in foreign

associate (1,756,055) (878,027) 878,027 1,756,055

Exchange variation on hedge of net foreign investment 750,006 375,003 (375,003) (750,006)

Tax effect on exchange variation on hedge of net

foreign investment (255,002) (127,501) 127,501 255,002

   Net effect (1,261,051) (630,525) 630,525 1,261,051

b. Investment properties

This category comprises properties owned by subsidiary BVRJ - Bolsa de Valores do Rio de Janeiro of rent,

which are carried at cost and depreciated at the rate of 4% per year.

Consolidated

  Balance at December 31, 2013 33,671

  Depreciation (1,139)

  Balance at September 30, 2014 32,532

Rental income from these properties for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2014 was R$7,574

(R$6,135 at September 30, 2013).

BM&FBOVESPA S.A. – Bolsa de Valores, Mercadorias e Futuros

Notes to quarterly information
September 30, 2014

(In thousands of Reais)

26

8 Property and equipment (P&E)

BM&FBOVESPA

Changes Buildings

Furniture

and fixtures

Computer devices

and equipment Facilities Other

Construction in

progress Total

   Balances at December 31, 2013 113,501 16,756 68,740 49,981 29,955 139,921 418,854

Additions 2,264 1,700 4,493 1,538 1,214 28,740 39,949

Write-offs - (362) (12) - (629) - (1,003)

Reclassification (Note 9) - - - - - 344 344
Transfer (1) 130,032 - - - - (130,032) -

Depreciation (2,182) (2,655) (28,489) (5,506) (2,500) - (41,332)

Balances at September 30, 2014 243,615 15,439 44,732 46,013 28,040 38,973 416,812

   At September 30, 2014

   Cost 346,978 48,226 337,291 82,522 78,335 38,973 932,325

Accumulated depreciation (103,363) (32,787) (292,559) (36,509) (50,295) - (515,513)

Net book balance 243,615 15,439 44,732 46,013 28,040 38,973 416,812

Consolidated

Changes Buildings

Furniture

and fixtures

Computer devices

and equipment Facilities Other

Construction in

progress Total

   Balances at December 31, 2013 114,849 16,779 68,810 50,272 32,519 139,921 423,150

Additions 2,264 1,730 4,525 1,543 1,295 28,740 40,097

Write-offs - (382) (39) - (675) - (1,096)

Reclassification (Note 9) - - - - - 344 344
Transfer (1) 130,032 - - - - (130,032) -

Depreciation (2,248) (2,659) (28,516) (5,559) (2,507) - (41,489)

Balances at September 30, 2014 244,897 15,468 44,780 46,256 30,632 38,973 421,006

   At September 30, 2014

   Cost 349,314 48,751 338,343 83,567 81,046 38,973 939,994

Accumulated depreciation (104,417) (33,283) (293,563) (37,311) (50,414) - (518,988)

Net book balance 244,897 15,468 44,780 46,256 30,632 38,973 421,006

(1) This refers to transfer due to completion of the construction of the new data center in the second quarter.

In the quarter, BM&FBOVESPA absorbed as part of the project development cost the amount of R$1,303

referring to depreciation of the equipment used for developing these projects.

Properties with a carrying amount of R$37,501 were pledged as collateral in lawsuits. BM&FBOVESPA is not

allowed to assign these assets as collateral for other lawsuits or sell them.

BM&FBOVESPA S.A. – Bolsa de Valores, Mercadorias e Futuros

Notes to quarterly information
September 30, 2014